Introduced by: Mayor Date: April 4, 1989 Hearing: May 2, 1989 Action: Adopted Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 89-19

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING AN ADDITIONAL \$4,800 IN COASTAL MANAGEMENT GRANT FUNDS AND REAPPROPRIATING EXISTING COASTAL MANAGEMENT GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Department of Community and Regional Affairs has awarded the Kenai Peninsula Borough an additional \$4,800 in coastal management grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community and Regional Affairs has prepared an amendment to the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management contract to increase the budget and revise the scope of work; and

WHEREAS, certain tasks in the revised scope of work could be most efficiently completed by contract and the transfer of excess coastal management personal services and travel funds into the coastal management contract budget would allow the completion of these tasks;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly hereby accepts the additional coastal management program grant funds; and

Section 2. That the coastal management program grant funds be reappropriated to the following accounts:

257-221040-40110-90530	regular wages	17,500
257-221040-40120-90530	temporary wages	11,000
257-221040-40210-90530	FICA	2,360
257-221040-40221-90530	PERS	1,400
257-221040-40322-90530	Life Insurance	40
257-221040-43011-90530	Contract Services	55,000
257-221040-43210-90530	Transportation/Subsistence	1,500
257-221040-43410-90530	Printing	1,000
	total budget	89,800

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 89-19 Page 1 of 2 pages $\underline{\text{Section 3}}.$ That these funds shall be utilized to carry out the purposes of the grant.

Section 4. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 2nd DAY OF ______, 1989

ATTEST:

Onathan W. Sewall, Assembly Presiden

Borough Clerk

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 89-19 Page 2 of 2